any outstanding borrowings on the line-of-credit arrangement. The guidance is effective for annual and interim
periods beginning after December 15, 2015 with early adoption permitted and is to be implemented retrospectively.
Effective March 1, 2016, we adopted these standards which required the retroactive application and represented a
change in accounting principle. The unamortized debt issuance costs of approximately $1.4 million associated with a
portion of

8

Edgar Filing: SmartPros Ltd. - Form 8-K/A

22

Table of Contents

our outstanding debt , which were previously presented as a component of intangibles and other assets on the
consolidated balance sheets, are reflected as a reduction to the carrying liability of our outstanding debt. Debt issuance
costs associated with our revolving line of credit remain classified in intangibles and other assets and continue to be
charged to interest expense over the term of the agreement. As a result of this change in accounting principal, the
consolidated balance sheet as of February 29, 2016 was adjusted as follows:

February 29, 2016

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption of
Accounting
Principle

As
Adjusted

(in thousands)
Assets:
Intangibles and other assets $155,177$ (1,361 ) $153,816
Total assets $983,371$ (1,361 ) $982,010

Liabilities:
Debt due after one year $303,790$ (1,361 ) $302,429
Total liabilities $502,155$ (1,361 ) $500,794

New Accounting Pronouncements
In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, "Leases." The standard requires a lessee to recognize a liability to
make lease payments and a right-of-use asset representing a right to use the underlying asset for the lease term on the
balance sheet. The ASU is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those years, beginning after December
15, 2018, with early adoption permitted. We are currently evaluating the impact that this standard will have on our
consolidated financial statements.
In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers", issued as a new Topic,